



STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DELAWARE THOROUGHBRED RACING COMMISSION
777 DELAWARE PARK BOULEVARD
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19804

WWW.STATE.DE.US/DEPTAGRI
Office of the Stewards

PHONE:(302) 994-2521 EXT. 7246
FAX: (302) 993-8932

Delaware Park
Stewards Ruling

August 8, 2019

(60-2019)

Owner/Trainer Gary Scott Powell, DOB: 04/27/1965, RCI ID: 1962160, having been duly noticed, appeared telephonically and via legal representative Gary Katz, Attorney at Law, in a Stewards' hearing at Delaware Park on July 26, 2019.

The hearing was held in the matter of the violation of DTRC Rule 10.2.2: "No person shall at any time cause or permit the correct identity of a horse to be concealed or altered nor shall any person refuse to reveal the correct identity of a horse he owns, or which is in his care, to a Racing Official," as well as DTRC Rule 18.3.1 ...either the Commission, the Stewards or the Licensee may bar or eject any person from Licensee's grounds...who, by reason of his or her past or contemplated conduct or associations is, or would be, in any direct or indirect way detrimental to the continued maintenance and promotion of high standards for honesty, integrity and propriety in all...racing conducted in Delaware."

After hearing all testimony and evidence presented in the matter, the Delaware Park Board of Stewards fines Owner/Trainer Gary Scott Powell twenty five hundred dollars (\$2500.00) and suspends his Delaware Thoroughbred Racing Commission occupational license, and bars his participation for life.

Further, the horse(s) **BIGG GIRL** and **SO BIG BOY** are hereby disqualified from all purse monies and the purses are ordered redistributed as follows:

- July 9, 2018. Race 9: 1)
Big Ben AA Joey
2) Crimson Mary
3) RB super Duty
4) Kazzu

5) Omega CS

6) My Werners Equinox

SO BIG BOY: Disqualified from first (1st) and declared unplaced.

July 28, 2018. Race 8:

1) Burn Em Joey

2) Colors in Motion

3) Captain Bush

4) Big Cork

5) RB Wild Card

6) Dance With Me BW

7) RB Kinkie Boots

SO BIG BOY: Disqualified from first (1st) and declared unplaced.

August 4, 2018. Race 9:

1) Uptown Sandy
Girl

2) Royally Bred

3) RB Kinkie Boots

4) Mizzdora

5) RB Wicked Rich

6) Daze of Awe

BIGG GIRL: Disqualified from second (2nd) and declared unplaced.

August 20, 2018. Race 8:

1) Burn Em Joey

2) Risky Red

3) Bellfastt

4) Colors in Motion

5) Big Cork

6) candy Land Man

SO BIG BOY: Disqualified from first (1st) and declared unplaced.

August 25, 2019. Race 9:

1) Big Ben AA

2) WMA Rio Bravo

3) A Real Diva

4) RB Super Duty

5) Kazzu

6) Big Buck MKP 7)

Jazmun CS 8)

Hanseline.

BIGG GIRL: Disqualified from first (1st) and declared unplaced.

Refer to D.T.R.C. Rules 2.5, 2.5.1.16, 2.5.1.17, 2.5.1.18, 3.4.1, 3.4.1.4, 3.4.1.7, 3.4.1.15, 7.3 all, 10.2.2, 18.0, 18.3.1. Fine must be paid within 48 hours. (Monetary fines not paid within the parameters of the official ruling are subject to penalty and interest charges at the rate 1.5% per month compounded monthly)


Fritz Burkhardt, Steward


Tony Langford, Steward


Jean Chalk, Steward